



Drug Coverage Policy

Effective Date09/01/2026

Coverage Policy Number..... DQM028

Policy Title.....Dupixent Drug Quantity
Management Policy – Per Days

Immunologicals – Dupixent Drug Quantity Management Policy – Per Days

- Dupixent® (dupilumab subcutaneous injection – Regeneron/sanofi-aventis)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of business only provide utilization review services to clients and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan language and coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please note, the terms of a customer's particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement, Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a customer's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer's benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular situation. Each coverage request should be reviewed on its own merits. Medical directors are expected to exercise clinical judgment where appropriate and have discretion in making individual coverage determinations. Where coverage for care or services does not depend on specific circumstances, reimbursement will only be provided if a requested service(s) is submitted in accordance with the relevant criteria outlined in the applicable Coverage Policy, including covered diagnosis and/or procedure code(s). Reimbursement is not allowed for services when billed for conditions or diagnoses that are not covered under this Coverage Policy (see "Coding Information" below). When billing, providers must use the most appropriate codes as of the effective date of the submission. Claims submitted for services that are not accompanied by covered code(s) under the applicable Coverage Policy will be denied as not covered. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support medical necessity and other coverage determinations.

Overview

Dupixent, an interleukin-4 receptor alpha antagonist, is indicated for the following uses:¹

- **Allergic Fungal Rhinosinusitis**, for the treatment of adult and pediatric patients aged 6 years and older with allergic fungal rhinosinusitis (AFRS) who have a history of sino-nasal surgery.
- **Asthma**, as an add-on maintenance treatment in patients ≥ 6 years of age with moderate-to-severe disease with an eosinophilic phenotype or with oral corticosteroid-dependent asthma.
Limitation of Use: Dupixent is not indicated for the relief of acute bronchospasm or status asthmaticus.
- **Atopic dermatitis**, for the treatment of patients ≥ 6 months of age with moderate-to-severe disease whose disease is not adequately controlled with topical prescription therapies or when those therapies are not advisable.
- **Bullous pemphigoid**, in adult patients.
- **Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD)**, as an add-on maintenance treatment in adults with inadequately controlled COPD and an eosinophilic phenotype.
Limitation of Use: Dupixent is not indicated for the relief of acute bronchospasm.
- **Chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis (CRSwNP)** [i.e., nasal polyps], as an add-on maintenance treatment in adults with inadequately controlled disease.
- **Chronic spontaneous urticaria**, in patients ≥ 12 years of age who remain symptomatic despite H₁ antihistamine treatment.
Limitation of Use: Dupixent is not indicated for the treatment of other forms of urticaria.
- **Eosinophilic esophagitis**, in patients ≥ 1 year of age who weigh ≥ 15 kg.
- **Prurigo nodularis**, in adult patients.

Dosing

Table 1. Dosing and Administration of Dupixent.¹

Indication	Dosing and Administration
Allergic Fungal Rhinosinusitis	<u>Adults:</u> • 300 mg given every two weeks (Q2W). <u>Patients 6 to 17 years of age:</u> • 15 kg to < 30 kg: 300 mg every 4 weeks (Q4W) • 30 kg to < 60 kg: 200 mg every 2 weeks (Q2W) • 60 kg or more: 300 mg every 2 weeks (Q2W)
Atopic Dermatitis	<u>Patients ≥ 18 years of age:</u> • 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W <u>Patients 6 to 17 years of age:</u> • Patients weighing 15 to < 30 kg: 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q4W • Patients weighing 30 kg to < 60 kg: 400 mg (two 200 mg SC injections), followed by 200 mg SC Q2W • Patients weighing ≥ 60 kg: 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W <u>Patients 6 months to 5 years of age:</u> • 5 kg to < 15 kg: 200 mg (one 200 mg SC injection) Q4W • 15 kg to < 30 kg: 300 mg (one 300 mg SC injection) Q4W

Asthma	<u>Adults and Adolescents $\geq$ 12 years of age:</u> - Initial loading dose of 400 mg (two 200 mg injections), followed by 200 mg SC Q2W; OR - Initial loading dose of 600 mg (two 300 mg injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W* <u>Patients 6 to 11 years of age:</u>[†] - Patients weighing 15 to < 30 kg: 100 mg SC Q2W OR 300 mg SC Q4W - Patients weighing $\geq$ 30 kg: 200 mg SC Q2W
Bullous Pemphigoid	<u>Patients $\geq$ 18 years of age:</u> Initial loading dose of 600 mg (two 300 mg injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W
COPD	<u>Patients $\geq$ 18 years of age:</u> 300 SC Q2W

Table 1 continued. Dosing and Administration of Dupixent.¹

Indication	Dosing and Administration
CRSwNP	<u>Patients $\geq$ 18 years of age:</u> 300 mg SC Q2W
CSU	<u>Patients $\geq$ 18 years of age:</u> 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W <u>Patients 12 to 17 years of age:</u> - Patients weighing 30 kg to < 60 kg: Initial loading dose of 400 mg (two 200 mg injections), followed by 200 mg SC Q2W; OR - Patients weighing $\geq$ 60 kg: 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W
EoE	<u>Patients $\geq$ 1 year of age:</u> - Patients weighing 15 to < 30 kg: 200 mg Q2W - Patients weighing 30 kg to < 40 kg: 300 mg Q2W - Patients weighing $\geq$ 40 kg: 300 mg SC QW
Prurigo Nodularis	<u>Patients $\geq$ 18 years of age:</u> 600 mg (two 300 mg SC injections), followed by 300 mg SC Q2W

SC – Subcutaneous; Q2W – Once every 2 weeks; Q4W – Once every 4 weeks; * The 600 mg loading dose followed by 300 mg once every 2 weeks is the recommended regimen for patients with oral corticosteroid-dependent asthma, patients with co-morbid moderate-to-severe atopic dermatitis, or adults with co-morbid chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis; [†] For pediatric patients 6 to 11 years of age with asthma and co-morbid moderate-to-severe atopic dermatitis, follow the recommended dose for atopic dermatitis; CRSwNP – Chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis; CSU – Chronic spontaneous urticaria; EoE – Eosinophilic esophagitis; QW – Once weekly; COPD – Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease.

Availability

Dupixent is available as 200 mg/1.14 mL and 300 mg/2 mL prefilled pens and prefilled syringes.¹ A 100 mg/0.67 mL prefilled syringe was also previously available but has been discontinued. Each carton contains either two prefilled pens or prefilled syringes. The prefilled pens are only approved for use in patients $\geq$ 2 years of age, while the prefilled syringes can be used in patients $\geq$ 6 months of age.

Coverage Policy

POLICY STATEMENT

This Drug Quantity Management program has been developed to promote the safe, effective, and economic use of Dupixent. If the Drug Quantity Management rule is not met for the requested medication at the point of service, coverage will be determined by the Criteria below. All approvals will be provided for 1 year in duration, unless noted below. "One-time" approvals are provided for 30 days in duration. Meeting Drug Quantity Management Program Criteria does not satisfy any other prior authorization or medical necessity criteria requirements.

Drug Quantity Limits

Product	Strength and Form	Retail Maximum Quantity per 28 days	Home Delivery Maximum Quantity per 84 days
Dupixent® (dupilumab subcutaneous injection)	100 mg/0.67 mL syringes	2 syringes (200 mg)	6 syringes (600mg)
	200 mg/1.14 mL pens	400 mg (2 pens)	1,200 mg (6 pens)
	200 mg/1.14 mL syringes	400 mg (2 syringes)	1,200 mg (6 syringes)
	300 mg/2 mL pens	600 mg (2 pens)	1,800 mg (6 pens)
	300 mg/2 mL syringes	600 mg (2 syringes)	1,800 mg (6 syringes)

Exceptions to the quantity limits listed above are covered as medically necessary when ONE of the following criteria are met. Any other exception is considered not medically necessary.

CRITERIA

Dupixent 100 mg/0.67 mL syringes

No overrides recommended.

Dupixent 200 mg/1.14 mL pens and syringes

1. If the patient is initiating therapy at induction dosing for asthma, atopic dermatitis, or chronic spontaneous urticaria, as verified by the absence of claims for Dupixent in the past 130 days, approve a one-time override for 800 mg (4 pens or syringes) at retail or 1,600 mg (8 pens or syringes) at home delivery.

Note: The retail quantity of four pens or syringes provides a quantity sufficient for the initial loading dose of 400 mg followed by 200 mg once every 2 weeks thereafter for 28 days. The home delivery quantity of eight pens or syringes provides for the initial loading dose of 400 mg followed by 200 mg once every 2 weeks thereafter for a total of 84 days.

Dupixent 300 mg/2 mL pens and syringes

1. If the patient is initiating therapy at induction dosing for asthma, atopic dermatitis, bullous pemphigoid, chronic spontaneous urticaria, or prurigo nodularis, as verified by the absence of claims for Dupixent in the past 130 days, approve a one-time override for up to 1,200 mg (4 pens or syringes) at retail or 2,400 mg (8 pens or syringes) at home delivery.

Note: The retail quantity of four pens or syringes provides a quantity sufficient for the initial loading dose of 600 mg followed by 300 mg once every 2 weeks thereafter for 28 days. The home delivery quantity of eight pens or syringes provides for the initial loading dose of 600 mg followed by 300 mg once every 2 weeks thereafter for a total of 84 days.

2. If the patient has eosinophilic esophagitis, approve 1,200 mg (4 pens or syringes) per 28 days at retail and 3,600 mg (12 pens or syringes) per 84 days at home delivery.

References

1. Dupixent® subcutaneous injection [prescribing information]. Tarrytown, NY: Regeneron/Sanofi-Aventis; April 2026.

Revision Details

Summary of Changes	Review Date	Effective Date
New policy.	07/30/2026	09/01/2026

The policy effective date is in force until updated or retired.